may be some impact on yields from an ERV shift and vice versa. However, this gives an assessment of the maximum impact of shifts in
each variable. If rents in the market are assumed to move 5% from those estimated at 31 March 2019, the Group’s investment property
portfolio would increase or decrease in value by approximately €62m (March 2018: €60m). A 25bp increase in equivalent yields would
decrease the value of the portfolio by €83m (March 2018: €69m) and a 25bp decrease would result in an increase in value of €95m
(March 2018: €78m).

31 March 2019
Impact on market value
of a 5% change in the
estimated rental value

Impact on market value
of a 25bp change in the

equivalent yield

Sensitivities
Increase

€‘m
Decrease

€’m
Increase

€‘m
Decrease

€’m

Office 52.6 (53.7) (72.8) 80.2

Office development 1.9 (2.0) (2.1) 2.2

Residential 7.5 (7.5) (8.2) 12.1

Industrial/land 0.1 (0.1) (0.1) 0.1

Total 62.1 (63.3) (83.2) 94.6

154 Hibernia REIT plc  Annual Report 2019 www.hiberniareit.com

17.	  Investment property continued
31 March 2018

Impact on market value
of a 5% change in the
estimated rental value

Impact on market value
of a 25bp change in the

equivalent yield

Sensitivities
Increase

€‘m
Decrease

€’m
Increase

€‘m
Decrease

€’m

Office 42.2 (42.2) (52.5) 59.6

Office development 10.0 (10.0) (10.4) 11.7

Residential 7.0 (6.9) (5.7) 6.3

Industrial/land 0.5 (0.6) (0.4) 0.4

Total 59.7 (59.7) (69.0) 78.0

18.	  Property, plant and equipment
Accounting policy
Owned property which is occupied by the Group for its own purposes is de-recognised as investment property at the date occupation
commenced and recognised as owner occupied property within property, plant and equipment at its fair value at that date. Property used
for administration purposes is stated in the consolidated statement of financial position at its revalued amount, being the fair value at the
date of revaluation, less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses. Revaluations are
performed with sufficient regularity such that the carrying amounts do not differ materially from those that would be determined using

[…]

properties held by the Company.

Key unobservable inputs used in the valuation of the Company’s investment property

31 March 2019  Estimated rental value Equivalent yield

Market value
€’000 Low High Low High

Office 1,019,972 €15.00 psf  €60.00 psf 4.04% 7.30%

Office development 16,199 €30.00 psf €58.00 psf 4.75% 4.75%

Residential1 143,908 €23,400 pa €31,800 pa 5.16% 6.00%

Industrial/land 27,663 €5.525 psf €5.25 psf 8.02% 8.02%

1.	 Average estimated rental value based on a two-bedroom apartment.

31 March 2018  Estimated rental value Equivalent yield

Market value
€’000 Low High Low High

Office 846,283 €35.00 psf  €60.00 psf 4.61% 7.17%

Office development 134,500 €30.00 psf €58.00 psf 4.75% 5.25%

Residential1 129,709 €19,800 pa €31,800 pa 5.20% 6.43%

Industrial/land 17,800 €5.50 psf €5.50 psf 7.45% 7.45%

1.	 Average estimated rental value based on a two-bedroom apartment.

182 Hibernia REIT plc  Annual Report 2019 www.hiberniareit.com

d.	 Investment property continued
31 March 2019

Impact on market value
of a 5% change in the
estimated rental value

Impact on market value
of a 25bp change in
the equivalent yield

Sensitivities Increase €’m Decrease €’m Increase €’m Decrease €’m

Office 47.3 (48.3) (63.9) 70.2

Office development 1.9 (2.0) (2.1) 2.2

Residential 7.2 (7.2) (7.7) 11.7

Industrial/land 0.1 (0.1) (0.1) 0.1

Total 56.5 (57.6) (73.8) 84.2

31 March 2018
Impact on market value
of a 5% change in the
estimated rental value

Impact on market value
of a 25bp change in
the equivalent yield

Sensitivities Increase €’m Decrease €’m Increase €’m Decrease €’m

Office 35.5 (35.5) (43.2) 48.3

Office development 10.0 (10.0) (10.0) 11.7

Residential 6.6 (6.5) (5.4) 5.9

Industrial/land 0.5 (0.6) (0.4) 0.4

Total 52.6 (52.6) (59.0) 66.3

e.	 Property, plant and equipment
At 31 March 2019

Land and
buildings1

€’000

Office and
computer

equipment
€’000

Leasehold
improvements

and fixtures
and fittings

€’000
Total

€’000

Cost or valuation

At 1 April 2018  5,217  144  588  5,949

Additions  –  44  10  54

Revaluation recognised in other comprehensive income  723  –  –  723

At 31 March 2019  5,940  188  598  6,726

Depreciation

At 1 April 2018 (188) (88) (264) (540)

Charge for the year (109) (45) (127) (281)

At 31 March 2019 (297) (133) (391) (821)

Net book value at 31 March 2019  5,643  55  207  5,905

At 31 March 2018

Land and
buildings1

€’000

Office and
computer

equipment
€’000

Leasehold
improvements

and fixtures
and fittings

€’000
Total

€’000

Cost or valuation

At 1 April 2017 4,560 90 416 5,066

Additions – 54 172 226

Revaluation recognised in other comprehensive income 657 – – 657

At 31 March 2018 5,217 144 588 5,949

Depreciation

At 1 April 2017 (87) (40) (144) (271)

Charge for the year (101) (48) (120) (269)

At 31 March 2018 (188) (88) (264) (540)

Net book value at 31 March 2018 5,029 56 324 5,409

1.	 The Group occupies 54% (31 March 2018: 54%) of the office space in its South Dock House property. This property was revalued as at 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2018 by the
Group’s valuer in accordance with the valuation approach described under note 2. (g). of the consolidated financial statements.

For further information on the Company’s property, plant and equipment refer to note 18 of the consolidated financial statements.

S
tra

te
g

ic re
p

o
rt

G
o

ve
rn

a
n

ce
F

ina
ncia

l sta
tem

ents
A

d
d

itio
n

a
l in

fo
rm

a
tio

n

183Hibernia REIT plc  Annual Report 2019www.hiberniareit.com